
Meeting of:  Heywood Township Committee
Date: Monday 27th November 2017
Time: 6.30pm
Venue: Phoenix Centre - L/Cpl Stephen Shaw MC Way,  

Heywood, OL10 1LR

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  CIVIC PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

4.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

5.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

6.  PRESENTATION - OUR LADY AND ST JOSEPH'S SCOUTS 

The Committee will receive a presentation from Our Lady and St 
Joseph’s Scouts.

7.  OPEN FORUM 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise 
any issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the 
Township. 

8.  MINUTES - HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 3 - 7

Public Document Pack



To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township 
Committee held on 25th September 2017. 

9.  MINUTES - HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB-
COMMITTEE 

8 - 10

To note the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township 
Delegated Sub-Committee held on 19th October 2017. 

10.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - ON-STREET 
PERMIT PARKING PLACES (DISABLED BAY) (24 HOURS) - 
HEYWOOD 

11 - 16

To consider objections to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order - On-
Street Permit Parking Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) – Heywood. 

11.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020 17 - 30

To consider proposals to address the need for extra Reception and 
Year 1-6 places up to September 2020. 

12.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027 31 - 39

To consider proposals relating to the need for Extra Year 7 School 
places from 2017- 2027. 

Heywood Township Committee
Councillor Jacqueline Beswick Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Alan McCarthy Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor Carol Wardle

For more information about this meeting, please contact:-

Alison James - Governance and Committee Services
Telephone: 01706 924711
Email: alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk


HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 25th September 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton, 
Susan Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy and Wardle

OFFICERS:   P. Maynard, J. Simpson, A. Webster and S. Hay 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), A. James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  5 members of the public

APOLOGIES
24 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors O’Rourke and 
Robinson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
25 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
26 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
27 It was noted that Agenda Item 14, Compulsory Purchase Orders – 
Potential Sites would be considered on the Private Agenda.

OPEN FORUM
28 The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:-

a) Scout Jamboree – Lincoln 2017
Mr H Downham-Clarke thanked the Committee for their financial contribution 
which had enabled the attendance of a number of scouts from Heywood at the 
2017 Jamboree in Lincoln and which had provided equipment that could be 
used in future by the scouts. The Committee welcomed the offer from the 
scouts to make a presentation to a future meeting about how the funds had 
been spent.

b) Bollard – Pilsworth Road
The Township and Engagement Officer informed the Committee that a 
question about alternatives to the rising bollard at Pilsworth Road had been 
received from Louis Tattersall and that he would respond direct to the 
questioner about the matters he had raised.

c) Former Mossfield School Site
The Township and Engagement Officer informed the Committee that a 
question about using the former Mossfield School Site as a skateboard park 
had been received from Louis Tattersall and that he would respond direct to 
the questioner about the matters he had raised.

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



d) Queens Park Stage
Mrs E Wintle-Yates asked when the stage at Queens Park would be rebuilt 
following it being burned down almost a year ago. The Chair informed the 
Committee that this matter was currently in the hands of the insurers and that 
the Council had organised a temporary stage for the recent Charities Fete 
event.

e) Dogs Trust Trail – Queens Park
Mrs E Wintle-Yates referred to a Dogs Trust trail that had recently been 
installed in Queens Park and that could be a safety risk for young children. 
Township Committee Members commented that they had not been consulted 
on the installation of the trail and asked the Township and Engagement 
Officer to look into this matter.

It was also requested that notice of events be given to the Friends of Queens 
Park.

f) Heywood Town Centre
Mr I Poole raised the matter of anti-social behaviour in Heywood Town 
Centre, especially with people congregating on Market Street and drinking 
alcohol.

The Chair commented that Township Members were working with the Police 
to try to address the issues that had been raised.

g) Pilsworth Road – Clearway
The Highways Officer was requested to look into when the clearway traffic 
regulation order proposed for Pilsworth Road would become operational.

MINUTES
29 Decision:

1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township Committee
held on 31st July 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record

CLAIM TO UPGRADE FOOTPATHS ROCEFP43 AND HEYFP11 TO 
BRIDLEWAY AND ADD A BRIDLEWAY TO THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND 
STATEMENT
30 The Township Committee were informed that the Council is required to 
maintain and keep under review a map, the Definitive map, and statement 
showing the public footpaths and bridleways in its area.

One of the circumstances in which the map can be modified is an application 
to upgrade existing definitive footpaths, following the route being brought into 
question, to bridleways or, to add a route if evidence can be provided to 
successfully show that the way has been used by horse and rider for a period 
of 20 years or more as of right and without interruption in accordance with 
s.31 Highways Act 1980

Page 4



The Council had received an application to upgrade two legal footpaths 
RocEFp43 and HeyFp11 to bridleway and to add a bridleway, the full route 
claimed was shown on the map appended to the report.  The route provided 
an off-road link with Roods Lane and School Lane for horse riders and cyclist.

The applicant had provided sufficient evidence to comply with the legislation 
to enable the Council to proceed with the order following the legal procedure; 
Landowners had been consulted and had not raised any objections.

Alternatives Considered:

The only alternative would be to decline to make the Order. This would mean 
that the Council was in breach of its duty and would entitle the applicant to 
appeal to the Secretary of State under paragraph 4 of Schedule 14 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Decision:

1. That the Township Committee supports the claim to upgrade Footpaths 
RocEFp43 and HeyFp11 to Bridleway and add a Bridleway to the 
Definitive Map and Statement and the Council proceeding with a legal 
order to upgrade the footpaths and add the route to create a bridleway 
over the land as stated within the report;

2. That if no objections are received to the order that it be confirmed as an 
unopposed order under paragraph 6 of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, and, if relev
[...]
view of discretionary fees and charges 
as part of the budget setting process. It is a requirement of this process that 
Members agree a general level of increase for all income streams taking into 
account the prevailing rate of inflation. 

Eligible for call in - no

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21
33 The Township Committee considered a report seeking views on the 
proposed Capital Programme 2018/19 – 2020/21.
 
Alternatives considered:
Consultation on the proposed Capital Programme is legally required.
 
Decision:

1. That the Capital Programme and provisional programmes for 2019/20 
and 2020/21, be noted.

 

Page 6



Reasons for decision:
The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget.  Budgets are 
prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines.

Eligible for call in – no 

PRESENTATION - COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS
34 The Township Committee received a presentation detailing a new 
rolling programme of compulsory purchase actions involving largely high 
profile sites and buildings. The programme was anticipated to run for three 
years with one million pounds per annum included within the Capital 
Programme.

Decision:
1. That the presentation be noted. 

Eligible for call in - no

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
35 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following three items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may 
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS (CPO) - POTENTIAL SITES
36 Members of the Township Committee were asked to identify sites that 
could be considered for CPO.

Decision:
1. That the sites identified by Township Committee Members be put 

forward for the CPO Programme.

Reason for decision:
There must be ‘justification’ for proceeding with a CPO, factors can include 
the number of complaints received by Members, loss of visual amenity, 
development requirements and gateway considerations.

Eligible for call in - no

Page 7



HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 19th October 2017

PRESENT:   Councillor Rush (in the Chair); Councillors Beswick, Susan 
Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy, O‘Rourke, Robinson and Wardle.

OFFICERS:  M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Planning and Development), 
S. Hey, A. Storey, C. Woods (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  One member of the public.

APOLOGIES
8 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dutton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
9 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
10 There were no items of urgent business for the Sub-Committee to 
consider.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
11 There were no items of business that required the public and press to 
be excluded.

MINUTES
12 The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of its previous meeting 
held 5th July 2017.

Further to Minute 6 (Heywood Township Funds 2017/18) a Member requested 
an update on the successful funding application for ‘Keep Clear Markings – 
Waterfold Lane’.

Decision:
That (1) subject to the replacement of the words ‘Promenade Street’ with the 
words ‘Victoria Street and Manchester Road dropped kerbs’ (Minute 6, 
funding application HTC/07/17), and also top note that funding application 
HTC/08/17, which referred to Promenade Street, Heywood (a scheme that 
was deferred pending the approval of North Heywood Ward Members), the 
Minutes of the meeting of Heywood Township Delegated Funding Sub–
Committee held 5th July 2017 be approved as a correct record;
(2) Further to Minute 6 (Heywood Township Funds 2017/18) the Head of 
Highways be asked to forward details of the funding application: ‘Keep Clear 
Markings – Waterfold Lane’ to Councillor McCarthy.

Page 8

Agenda Item 9



HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2017/18
13 The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which provided an update on revenue and capital 
expenditure, commitments and balances of Heywood Township Funds 
2017/18 and to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the allocation of funds 
to proposed projects.

Alternatives considered:

In considering the report, Members would consider whether or not to approve 
the allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

Decision:

1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood 
Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendix 1, 1A and 
2 of the report be noted;

2. That decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 
3 of the report be noted;

3. That it be noted that the Townships and Communities Manager has 
assessed proposed projects to be considered for funding against the 
criteria of eligibility for the Heywood Township Fund, the priorities of the 
Township and that any specific risks had been identified in the report;

4. That the applications for Township Funds be dealt with as follows:-

Application Decision
HTC/06/17 – Berwick Close Grass 
Verge Replacement

To approve an allocation of 
£25,500 from the Township 
Capital Fund 2017/18

HTC/07/17 – Victoria Street and 
Manchester Road Dropped Kerbs

The Sub-Committee noted that 
the works had already been 
carried out therefore the funding 
application had been withdrawn

HTC/09/17 – Sandon House, 
Community Centre Insulation 
Upgrade

To approve an allocation of 
£4,000 from the Township Capital 
Fund 2017/18

HTC/12/17 – Adam Street/Green 
Lane Junction: Waiting 
Restrictions

To approve an allocation of 
£4,500 from the Township Capital 
Fund 2017/18

5. The Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee, be granted delegated 
authority to make decisions on any deferred projects.

Reason for decision:

M
[...]
 2017. 

The Sub-Committees were also informed that matters relating to formal sport 
and affordable housing Section 106 agreements would be considered by the 
Cabinet and that matters relating to the local open space agreements within 
Heywood Township were to be brought forward for consideration by future 
meetings of the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee. 

Decision:
That the presentation be noted.

Eligible for Call-in: No.

Page 10



Report to Heywood Township Committee

Date of Meeting 27th November 2017
Portfolio Councillor Neil Emmott

Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Environment

Report Author Andrew Cowell
Public/Private Document Public

Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - On-Street Permit Parking 
Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) - Heywood

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The Council intends to create individual on-street permit parking bays 
principally for use by disabled badge holders. Using this proposed mechanism 
for permit bays allows the Council to charge individuals or organisations a fee 
for administering the process. 

Applications and locations were measured against the Council’s approved 
disabled parking policy and road safety criteria.

The restrictions for approved applications were formally promoted and during 
the consultation period the Authority received 2 letters of objection to the 
proposal. Both objections relate to the application at 48 Heywood Hall Road.

The objectors report that the applicant does not drive and that the disabled 
person is unable to get in and out of a car. Therefore, the bay is not necessary 
as it would only be used by the applicant’s able bodied wife.  It is reported that 
the applicant’s wife has in the past placed cones and an unofficial disabled 
sign outside the property in an attempt to reserve a space for herself. The 
objectors therefore believe that the applicant has attempted to deceive the 
Council by making the application.

The report outlines the reason for the proposal and the objections received.

Recommendation

2. The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.50) 
Order be implemented, as advertised, or altered in light of the representations 
received, which are outlined in Appendix B of this report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



Reason for Recommendation

3. Copy of Statement of Reasons

The Council intends to create individual on-street permit parking bays principally for use by 
disabled badge holders.

Using this proposed mechanism for permit bays allows the Council to charge individuals or 
organisations a fee for administering the process.

Applications and locations have been measured against the Council’s approved disabled 
parking policy and road safety criteria.

This report details the location of the bays to be introduced within each Township area.

It is proposed to introduce permit parking bays for qualifying disabled badge holders at the 
following locations:

 Hind Hill Street, Hopwood Hall Ward
the east side from a point 87 m south of its junction with Egerton Street for a distance 
of 5 m in a southerly direction

 Marlborough Street, Hopwood Hall Ward
the north side from a point 53 m west of its junction with Gregge Street for a distance 
of 5 m in a westerly direction

 Banff Grove, West Heywood Ward
in the westernmost parking bay on the west side from a point 57 m south of its 
junction with Balmoral Drive for a distance of 5 m in a southerly direction

 Heywood Hall Road, North Heywood Ward
on the south side from a point 50 m east of its junction with Queen’s Park Road for a 
distance of 5 m in an easterly direction

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

During the consultation period the Authority received 2 objection letters.

To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996 the Au
[...]
17.

The objection period ran until 2nd November 2017.

Background Papers Place of Inspection
None

Page 13



APPENDIX  A – Notice of Intention and plan

BOROUGH OF ROCHDALE
((CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS)

(VARIOUS STREETS) (HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP) ORDER 2008)
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 50) ORDER

Various Streets, Heywood

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Rochdale Borough Council, in exercise of its powers under 
Sections 1(1), 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, intend to make an Order, the 
effect of which would be to amend the Borough of Rochdale (Civil Enforcement of Traffic 
Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008 by inserting the following:-

Schedule No. 9.18
On Street Permit Parking Place (24 hours)

Hind Hill Street, Hopwood Hall Ward
n(i) the east side from a point 87 m south of its junction with Egerton Street for a distance of 

5 m in a southerly direction

Marlborough Street, Hopwood Hall Ward
n(i) the north side from a point 53 m west of its junction with Gregge Street for a distance of 

5 m in a westerly direction

Banff Grove, West Heywood Ward
n(i) in the westernmost parking bay on the west side from a point 57 m south of its junction 

with Balmoral Drive for a distance of 5 m in a southerly direction
 
Heywood Hall Road, North Heywood Ward
n(i) on the south side from a point 50 m east of its junction with Queen’s Park Road for a 

distance of 5 m in an easterly direction

A copy of the proposed Order and a map showing the lengths of roads concerned, together with 
the Council’s Statement of Reasons for making the Order, may be inspected at the Customer 
Services Centre, Heywood Library, L/Cpl Stephen Shaw M.C. Way, Heywood, OL10 1LL during 
normal office hours.

Objections to the proposed Order, stating the grounds on which they are made, must be made 
in writing and forwarded to trafficorders@rochdale.gov.uk or, alternatively, to Network 
Management, Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL1
[...]
l Places 2017- 2020

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

There is a need to keep under review the need for extra class places in each 
Township. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals to address the 
need for extra Reception and Year 1-6 places up to September 2020.

Pupil place planning seeks to ensure Townships are aware of school spaces 
and pupil numbers within their area and aids local government decision 
making processes.

Recommendation

2. To consider proposals to increase capacity at Schools within the Township 
based on expected future requirements.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local Authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in each of their regions.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 
2005 Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be over 
3100. This is the equivalent of 19 additional Reception classes. Growth in 
cohort numbers has not been limited to Reception numbers but has occurred 
in all year groups with many families being new to the Borough. The 
equivalent of 5 additional classes of children has arrived in higher year groups 
to start schools this September. Full details are set out in Appendix One.

The following tables give a summary of available Reception year spaces and 
plans have been put in place to suggest ways forward where needed.

Heywood Township: Heywood saw a peak in its birth rate that caused large 

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



4.3

4.4

4.5

cohorts in 2015/16.  However although the birth rate has since fallen, numbers 
in Reception cohorts continued to rise in 2016/17. Current predictions show 
birth rates increasing in the area causing a possible shortage of spaces in 
2019/20. Full details for Heywood are set out in Appendix Two.

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Extra Places 
Needed

20 spare  21 spare 1 spare  11 places 
needed

Plans were St Lukes extra 30 (2015 – 
2017)
St Jos
[...]
tral Reception Forecast:-

Page 29



Rochdale Reception Class Place Demand to Sept2020 6thJune2017.docxPage 30



Report to Township Committees

Date of Meeting 27th November 2017
Portfolio Councillor Martin 

Children’s Services
Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

The Need for Extra Year 7 School places 2017- 2027

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

This report presents information on the School Place Planning from 2017 to 
2027 for secondary places

In recent years there has been a continuing increase in the number of children 
born across the Borough, and who in turn will need Secondary School places. 
Data presented in the report at Borough and Township level shows there are 
different demand pressures in each township.

Recommendation

2. Consider the proposals to meet the additional demand for secondary school 
places in future years.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local Authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in each of their regions.  

Key Points for Consideration

4 The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 
2005 Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be 3100. 
This is a 550 increase in Reception numbers. Secondary cohort sizes started 
to increase in 2012 and are expected to mirror and exceed the Primary 
increases until 2024. Secondary cohorts started at a low of 2200 pupils and 
are expected to increase to 3300, which is an increase of 1100. The disparity 
in increases in cohort sizes in Reception and Year 7 is due to both, the recent 
increases in cohort size that have occurred throughout the Primary years 
(55%), and the forecasted increase in housing builds (45%). Full details are 
set out in Appendix One.

Secondary provision has been hugely expanded over the last few years with 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



an extra 280 places having already been provided or currently being built. 
Building work has provided extra places at Holy Family RC &C
[...]
 -263 -275 -244 -270 -216 -252

Options

Proposal for 2018:
i) Provide an additional 30 places at Siddal Moor in existing accommodation.

Proposals for 2019 onwards:
ii) Consult on an additional 30 (60 total) places at Siddal Moor by extending school
iii) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Middleton area by 2020.
iv) The shortfall in extra spaces will need to be sought through additional building at existing schools. Co-

operation from secondary Academies will be vital to the provision of sufficient school places as options at 
LA maintained schools have been fully utilised

Pennines and Rochdale: In this combined region there is significant net 
movement of children out of the area to attend secondary schools in other 
areas. A pupil deficit is expected to grow with a peak of an extra 227 spaces 
needed by 2024. Along with the extra need in the Heywood-Middleton area 
extra places will need to be put in place by 2019. Full details for are set out in 
Appendix Three.

Page 32



Pennine
s and 
Rochdal
e

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 
Places 1775 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830

Year 7 
Expecte
d Pupils

1683 1814 1901 1959 1885 1898 2009 2057 1929 1953 1945

Year 6 
Pupils 1790 1929 2021 2081 2000 2012 2131 2185 2051 2080 2075

Extra 
Places 
Needed

-71 -129 -55 -68 -179 -227 -99 -123 -115

Options

Proposals for 2019 onwards:
i) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the area by 2022
ii) The shortfall in extra spaces will need to be sought through additional building at existing schools. Co-

operation from secondary Academies will be vital to the provision of sufficient school places as options at 
LA maintained schools have been fully utilised

Borough-wide: 

Boroug
h

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YE
[...]
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 Places 1775 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830
Year 7 Expected Pupils 1683 1814 1901 1959 1885 1898 2009 2057 1929 1953 1945
Year 6 Pupils 1790 1929 2021 2081 2000 2012 2131 2185 2051 2080 2075
Extra Places Needed -71 -129 -55 -68 -179 -227 -99 -123 -115

Options
Proposals for 2019 onwards:

i) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Rochdale area by 2022

There are seven secondary schools in Pennines and Rochdale Townships. Already an extra 30 
places are available at Kingsway Park and Falinge Park from 2017. The places available in 2018 
are:
Hollingworth 270 Kingsway Park 270 Oulder Hill 300
Wardle 240 Falinge Park 270 Matthew Moss 240

St. Cuthbert’s RC 240

Page 39


	Agenda
	8 Minutes - Heywood Township Committee
	9 Minutes - Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee
	10 Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - On-Street Permit Parking Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) - Heywood
	11 The Need for Extra Primary School Places 2017- 2020
	Appendix One - Primary - Rochdale Borough Overview
	Appendix Two - Heywood Reception to 2020_2
	Appendix Three - Middleton Reception to 2020_2
	Appendix Four - Pennines Reception to 2020_2
	Appendix Five - Rochdale Reception to 2020_2

	12 The Need for Extra Year 7 School places 2017- 2027
	Appendix One - Secondary - Rochdale Borough Overview
	Appendix Two -  Heywood & Middleton_Year 7_ to 2027_2
	Appendix Three - Pennines & Rochdale_Year 7_to 2027_2




Minutes of the meeting

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 27th November 2017
PRESENT: Councillor Rush (Chair); Councillors Beswick, Malcolm,
McCarthy, O'Rourke, Robinson and Wardle
OFFICERS: Mark Robinson (Economy Directorate), Donna Bowler, Stuart
Hay and Alan Webster (Neighbourhoods Directorate), Fay Davies (Children’s
Services Directorate) and Alison James (Resources Directorate)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 22 members of the public
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Dutton and Councillor
Susan Emmott
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
37
There were no declarations of interest.
URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
38
The Committee were informed that there would be an additional item of
business in relation to the commemoration of the 100th Anniversary of World
War One in 2018.
PRESENTATION - OUR LADY AND ST JOSEPH'S SCOUTS
39
The Township Committee received a presentation from representatives
of Our Lady and St Joseph’s Scout group about the 2017 Scout Jamboree in
Norway for which the Township Committee had provided some funding.
Decision: that the Our Lady and St Joseph’s Scout group be thanked for their
presentation.
OPEN FORUM
40
Prior to the commencement of the Open Forum, the Chair, Councillor
Rush, presented a donation of £100 from Heywood Fish Bar to Mrs Susan
Coates of the Heywood Foodbank. Mrs Coates thanked Heywood Fish Bar
and all those who made donations to the Foodbank.
The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:a) Alexandra Street Area – Traffic Issues
Ms J Britland, on behalf of residents of the Alexandra Street/Snowden
Street/Grundy Street/ Ashworth Street area presented a 56 signature petition
to the Committee about traffic issues in the area which was used as a route to
local schools and requested that traffic calming measures be looked at like
road humps which had been installed in adjacent areas.
The Committee accepted the petition and requested the Senior Highways
Officer to look into the issues raised and respond direct to Ms Britland.

b) Heywood in Bloom
Ms E Wintle-Yates, from the Heywood in Bloom Group updated the
Committee on the judges’ comments received following the recent “In Bloom”
awards following the great success Heywood had achieved at the awards.
The Township Committee congratulated all those involved in Heywood In
Bloom for their work throughout the year which had led to the achievements at
the “In Bloom” awards.
MINUTES - HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
41
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting of Heywood Township
Committee held on 25th September 2017 be approved as a correct
record.
MINUTES - HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE
42
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting of the Heywood Township
Delegated Sub-Committee held on 19th October 2017 be noted.
OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - ON-STREET PERMIT
PARKING PLACES (DISABLED BAY) (24 HOURS) - HEYWOOD
43
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
advising of objections received to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order - OnStreet Permit Parking Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) - Heywood; and
recommending approval of the Order as advertised.
Alternatives considered: To alter or refuse to make the Order in light of
representations received during the consultation period.
In considering the report, the Committee received representations from an
objector to the proposed Heywood Hall Road disabled parking bay and also
from the applicant for the Heywood Hall Road disabled parking bay.
Decision: That the Traffic Regulation Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil
Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Heywood Township)
Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.50) be approved as advertised and permit
parking bays for qualifying disabled badge holders being introduced at the
following locations:
 Hind Hill Street, Hopwood Hall Ward the east side from a point 87 m
south of its junction with Egerton Street for a distance of 5 m in a
southerly direction;
 Marlborough Street, Hopwood Hall Ward the north side from a point 53
m west of its junction with Gregge Street for a distance of 5 m in a
westerly direction;
 Banff Grove, West Heywood Ward in the westernmost parking bay on
the west side from a point 57 m south of its junction with Balmoral Drive
for a distance of 5 m in a southerly direction;
 Heywood Hall Road, North Heywood Ward on the south side from a
point 50 m east of its junction with Queen’s Park Road for a distance of
5 m in an easterly direction.

Reason for decision: Applications and locations have been measured against
the Council’s approved disabled parking policy and road safety criteria. Using
this proposed mechanism for permit bays allows the Council to charge
individuals or organisations a fee for administering the process.
Eligible for call in - yes
THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020
44
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s
Services advising on the need to increase capacity at Schools within the
Township for Reception and Year 1-6 places up to September 2020.
Alternatives considered: To not increase places available could leave the
Council at risk of not meeting statutory responsibilities in education provision.
In considering the report, Members commented that it seemed to be the same
schools that agreed to increase their admission numbers and that it was
disappointing that other schools didn’t agree to increase their admission
numbers.
Decision: That the report be noted.
Reason for decision: To enable Townships awareness of school spaces and
pupil numbers within their area and aid local decision making.
THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027
45
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s
Services advising on the need to increase capacity at Schools within the
Township from 2017 to 2027 for secondary places.
Alternatives considered: To not increase places available could leave the
Council at risk of not meeting statutory responsibilities in education provision.
Decision: That the Township Committee supports the proposals to:
a) Provide an additional 30 places at Siddal Moor in existing
accommodation from 2018.
b) Consult on an additional 30 (60 total) places at Siddal Moor by
extending school from 2019;
c) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Middleton area by 2020.
d) Provide a further report identifying the need for additional building at
existing schools to address the shortfall in extra spaces.
Reason for decision: To enable Townships awareness of school spaces and
pupil numbers within their area and aid local decision making.
HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP WORLD WAR ONE COMMEMORATIONS 2018
46
The Township and Engagement Officer outlined proposals for how the
Township could commemorate the 100th Anniversary of World War One,

including poppies being placed on lampposts, WW1 soldier cut outs, poppy
stamp cuts outs and landscaping schemes.
Alternatives considered:
No alternatives were presented.
Decision:
1. That the Committee would endorse an allocation of up to £800 from
Township Funds for the provision of lamppost poppies in Heywood with
the final decision delegated to the Township and Engagement Officer in
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Township Committee;
2. That landscaping schemes be undertaken in the gateway areas of the
Township with the proposal to landscape Duke Street/ A58 Bury New
Road declined and that this area be returned to its original state.
Reasons for the decision:
The Township had been requested to consider how it would like to
commemorate the 100th Anniversary of the end of World War One and
decisions on some of the schemes were required at this stage so they could
commence in January 2018.

